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IN THE SUFREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

( B e f o r e  a  R e f e r e e )  

THE FLORIDA BAR 1 CONFIDENTIAL 

C o m p l a i n a n t  1 

1 
v s .  

KEITH SELDIN 1 

R e s p o n d e n t  1 

REPORT OF REFEREE 

TFB FILE 15E86F40 

SUPREME COURT # 6 9 , 9 5 6  

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS: P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  u n d e r s i g n e d  b e i n g  

d u l y  a p p o i n t e d  a s  R e f e r e e  t o  c o n d u c t  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p r o c e e d i n g s  

h e r e i n  and  s u b m i t  f i n d i n g s  o f  f a c t  and  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s  a s  

p r o v i d e d  i n  R u l e  3 - 7 . 5 ( K )  r e g u l a t i n g  The F l o r i d a  B a r ,  h e a r i n g  

was h e l d  on A u g u s t  1 0 ,  1987 w i t h  r e c e i p t  o f  t h e  h e a r i n g  t r a n s -  

c r i p t  on S e p t e m b e r  2 3 ,  1 9 8 7 .  The p l e a d i n g s ,  n o t i c e s ,  m o t i o n s ,  

o r d e r s ,  t r a n s c r i p t s  and  e x h i b i t s ,  a l l  o f  which  a r e  f o r w a r d e d  

t o  t h e  Supreme C o u r t  o f  F l o r i d a  w i t h  t h i s  r e p o r t ,  c o n s t i t u t e  

t h e  r e c o r d  i n  t h i s  c a s e .  

The f o l l o w i n g  a t t o r n e y s  a p p e a r e d  a s  c o u n s e l  f o r  t h e  p a r t i e s :  

f o r  t h e  F l o r i d a  B a r  

f o r  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t  

Dav id  M B a r n o v i t z  
915 M i d d l e  R i v e r  D r i v e  
F o r t  L a u d e r d a l e  FL 33304 
T e l e p h o n e  3 0 5 / 5 6 4 - 3 9 4 4  

J o h n  L a t o n a  Cj TYilliam I s e n b e r g  
2888 E a s t  Oak land  P a r k  B l v d .  
F o r t  L a u d e r d a l e  FL 

FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO EACH ITEM OF MISCONDlJCT OF IIIIHICI-I THE 
RESPONDENT J S  CHARGEg: 

A f t e r  c o n s i d e r i n g  a l l  t h e  p l e a d i n g s  a n d  e v i d e n c e  b e f o r e  me,  

p e r t i n e n t  p o r t i o n s  o f  w h i c h  a r e  commented upon  b e l o w ,  I  f i n d :  

A s  t o  Count  1: 

( a )  T h a t  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t  a d m i t s  t o  c o u n t  I o f  t h e  B a r ' s  

a l l e g a t i o n s  t h a t  h e ,  w h i l e  s e r v i n g  i n  1 9 8 3  a s  c o u n s e l  f o r  

t h e  p e r s o n a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  f o r  t h e  e s t a t e  o f  S t e p h e n s o n ,  



d i d  p a y  a  f i n d e r ' s  f e e  o f  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  h i s  t h e n  f r i e n d  

( p r e s e n t  w i f e )  B e t t y  B o n e p a r t h ,  a  r e a l  e s t a t e  s a l e s p e r s o n  

w i t h  b r o k e r  F i d e l i t y ,  f rom t h e  s a l e  p r o c e e d s  o f  a n  e s t a t e  

owned r e a l  e s t a t e  p a r c e l .  The s a l e s  c o n t r a c t  a p p r o v e d  and  

e x e c u t e d  b y  R e s p o n d e n t  p r o v i d e d  t h a t  t h e  s e l l e r  " r e c o g n i z e s  

NONE a s  t h e  b r o k e r "  ( B a r ' s  e x h i b i t  # 3 ) .  R e s p o n d e n t  f u r t h e r  

a d m i t t e d  t o  a d v i s i n g  t h e  p e r s o n a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  s o  a s  t o  

a v o i d  a n y  p o s s i b l e  b r o k e r ' s  commiss ion  t o  a  b r o k e r ,  Town 5 

C o u n t r y ,  w i t h  whom d e c e d e n t  had  l i s t e d  t h e  s a i d  p a r c e l  f o r  

s a l e  t o  p a y  t h e  s a i d  f i n d e r ' s  f e e  i n  a l e s s e r  amount t o  

B o n e p a r t h .  

( b )  R e s p o n d e n t  t h r o u g h  h i s  c o u n s e l  " b a s i c a l l y  s t a t e d "  

( T  p g . 1 3  l i n e  1 8 - 2 3 )  t h a t  R e s p o n d e n t  "saw t o  i t  a  commiss ion  

o r  c o m p e n s a t i o n  was p a i d  d i r e c t l y  t o  a  n o n - b r o k e r .  T h u s ,  

c u t t i n g  o u t  e i t h e r  o n e  o r  two b r o k e r s  o f  t h e  commiss ion  t h e y  

w e r e  l c g a l l y  e n t i t l e d  t o  r e c e i v e  and t h a t  c o n s t i t u t e s  a  

v i o l a t i o n  o f  t h e  F l o r i d a  C r i m i n a l  S t a t u t e s "  and w h i c h  h e  

a d m i t s  t o  b e i n g  "a  s e r i o u s  c h a r g e "  (T p g .  1 4  l i n e 1  0). 

A s  t o  Count  2 

( c )  The Bar  a l l e g e s  i n  Count  2 t h a t  B n n e p a r t h  p l a y e d  no  p a r t  

i n  p r o c u r i n g  t h e  purchaser f o r  s a l c  o f  t h e  S t e p h e n s o n  e s t a t c  

p r o p e r t y  w h i c h  was known by R e s p o n d e n t  when h e  made t h e  

a f o r e m e n t i o n e d  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  f i n d e r ' s  f e e  t o  B o n e p a r t h .  Such  c o n d u c t  

t h e  Bar  a l l e g e s  t o  b e  i n  v i o l a t i o n  o f  F l o r i d a  Bar  I n t e g r a t i o n  

R u l e ,  A r t i c l e  X I ,  R u l e  1 1 . 0 2 ( 3 )  which  p r o h i b i t s  c o n d u c t  c o n -  

t r a r y  t o  h o n e s t y ,  j u s t i c e  o r  good m o r a l s  a n d  a d d i t i o n a l l y  

v i o l a t e d  D i s c i p l i n a r y  R u l e  1 - 1 0 2 ( A ) ( 4 )  o f  t h e  Code o f  P r o -  

f e s s i o n a l  R e s p o n s i b i l i t y  which  p r o h i b i t s  an  a t t o r n e y  f r o m  

e n g a g i n g  i n  c o n d u c t  c o n s t i t u t i l - L E ;  d i s h o n e s t y ,  d e c e i t ,  f r a u d  

o r  m i s r e p r e s e n t a t i o n .  

( d )  R e s p o n d e n t  h a s  p a r t l y  d e n i e d  Count  2 by  c l i s p u t i n g  t h e  

a l l e g a t i o n  t h a t  B o n e p a r t h  p l a y e d  no  p a r t  i n  p r o c u r i n g  t h e  p u r -  

c h a s e r  f o r  s a i d  e s t a t e  p r o p e r t y .  R e s p o n d e n t  a f f i r m a t i v e l y  

s t a t e s  a n d  d e n i e s  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  f i n d e r ' s  f e e  



to Roneparth that "he used it as a way to get it for himself 

to the detriment of the estate" (T pg.14 line 22); 7:owever 

Count 2 makes no charge in that re2ard. 

( e l  The testimony was clear and convincing that Ronespartli 

played no part in procuring the purchaser or in any way in- 

volved th:it would justify a real estate commission or finder's 

fee of $10,000. Boneparth's participation was merely to show 

to the purchaser the aforementioned real estate parcel at the 

request of Respondent who was approached by the purchaser for 

a showing of the property. 

As to CO-~.rt 3 

(f) Respondent as a notary public admits his guilt as to 

Count 3 by taking the acknowledgment of the signature of 

the personal representative, Kathy Mills, of the Stephenson 

estate outside her presence, on two conveyance deeds of dif- 

ferent dates. Such conduct alleges a violation of F.S.ll7.09(1) 

whereby there has been a violation of Florida Bar Tntegration 

Rule, Article XI, Rule 11.02(3) which prohibits any act con- 

trary to honesty, justice or good morals and Disciplinary Rule 

7 -1 02 (A) (8) of the Code of Professional Responsibility which 

prohibits illegal conduct. 

As to Count 4 

(g) The Bar alleges and Respondent admits a violation of 

Disciplinary Rule , 105(R) of the Code of Professional Sesponsi- 

bility which provi,'cs that a lawyer shall not continue multiple 

employment where a client will or is likely to be adversely af- 

fected. 

(h) The conduct herein involved related to Respondent request- 

ing and obtaining from the Stephenson estate personal repre- 

sentative $3621.35 for the purpose of paying an estate indebted- 

ness allegedly owing to Setterfield, a pending matrimonial client 

of respondent. Settcrfielcj never d'd reccfvc said money. At 

the tine of said request ::cl-Ierficlti -,id not filed any claill 

against the cstate and re.c.l?o~jdcnt had not f;llly disclosed to 

the personal reprcscntatl-trc the effect of his representation 



of both Setterfield and the Stephenson estate. 

As to Count 5 

(i) The thrust of the Bar's complaint is that the Respondent 

fuLhered his own financial and/or personal interests by 

making the aforementioned $10,000 payment to Roneparth at a 

time when they were married in violation of Disciplinary Rule 

5-101(A) of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

(j) Rcspondent testified with respect to the $10,000 payment 

"certainly it w:zs given to her but I did get the benefits 

because we were marriedM(T pg.38 lines 15-17). 

(k) Respondent by way of explanation to Count 5 asserts a 

factual dispute as to whether Roneparth played a part in pro- 

curing the purchaser of the subject real estate. As previoulsy 

determined in paragraph (e) Boneparth's participation does not 

justify Respondent's actions. 

111. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO WHETHER OR NOT THE RESPONOENT SHqTJLD RE 
FOUND GUILTY: As to each count of the complaint I make the 
following recommendations as to guilt or innocence: 

As to Count 1 

I recommend that the Zespondent be found guilty and specifi- 

cally that he he be found guilty of violating the following 

(1) Florida Bar Integration Rule, Article XI, Rule 11.02(3) 

which proscribes any act contrary to honesty, justice or 

good morals. 

(m) Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(4) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which prohibits conduct constitutir~g dishonesty, 

fraud, deceit or misrepresentation 

(n) Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A)(7) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which prohibits an attorney from counseling or 

assisting his client in conduct the lawyer knows to be illegal 

or fraudulent. 

(0) Discipl inary Rule 7 -102 (A) (8) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which prohibits attroney from knowingly engaging 

in illegal conduct or conduct contrary to a disciplinary rule. 



As to Count 2 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and specifi- 

cally that he be found guilty of the following: 

(p) Florida Bar Integration Rule, Article XI, Rule 11.02(3) 

which prohibits conduct contrary to honesty, justice or good 

morals. 

(q) Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A) (4) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which prohibits conduct constituting dishonesty, 

deceit, fraud or misrepresentation. 

As to Count 3 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and si)ecifi- 

cally that he be found guilty of the following: 

(r) Florida Bar Integration Rule, Article Xi, Rule 11.02(3) 

which prohibits any act contrary to honesty, justice or 

good morals. 

(s) Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A) (8) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which prohibits illegal conduct. 

As to Count 4 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and specifi- 

cally that he be found guilty of the following: 

(t) Disciplinary Rule 5-105(B) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which provides that a lawyer shall not continue 

multiple employment if the exercise of his independent pro- 

fessional judgment is likely to be adversely affected. 

As to Count 5 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and specifi- 

cally that he be found guilty of the following: 

(u) Disciplinary Rule 5-101(A) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which prohibits, without client consent, em- 

ployment if the exercise of attorney's professional judgment 

will be or reasonably may be affected by his own financial 

or personal interests. 

IV. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DTSCIPLINARY MEASURE TO BE APPLIED: 



I recommend that the Respondent be suspended from the 

practice of law for a period of one year and thereafter 

until he shall prove his rehabilitation and for an indefinite 

period until he shall pay, the cost of this proceeding and 

make restitution to his client, the estate of Robert A. 

Stephenson, in the amount of $10,000 and also attain a 

passing score on the ethics portion of the Florida Bar exam 

as provided in former Rule 11.10(4) and presently Rule 3-S.l(e) 

of the rules regulating the Florida Bar. 

This Referee is mindful of the Bar's recommendation for dis- 

barment; however, I feel in view of the Respondent's absence 

of any adverse conduct prior to or subsequent to the conduct 

involving the Stephenson estate, as well as the favorable 

recommendations from civic leaders in his community and the 

Respondent's own civic leadership endeavors subsequent to the 

conduct here complained of, disbarment would be too ilar>;h and 

punitive. Further considered by this Referee as impressionable 

was the Respondent's believable sincerity in admitting his 

wrongdoing, the seriousness of same and his remorsefi~l and 

cooperative attitude. ; 

V. PERSONAL IIISriORY AND PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD: 

Age 3 7 

Date admitted to Bar: 1979 Florida and 1977 New York 

Prior disciplinarv 
convicti ons and ciisci.pl.inary 
measures imposed tnerein: None 

Other personal data: Married November 26, 1983 to 
Boneparth, one month before 
real estate closing involving 
$10,000 payment. 
One child from present marriage. 

VI. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COST SHOULD RE TAXED: 

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The 
Florida Bar : 

A. Grievance Committee level costs: 

1. Administrative costs 

2. Transcript I?, Court Reporter 

3. Copy costs 



B .  R e f e r e e  l e v e l  c o s t s :  

1. A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  c o s t s  $ 1 5 0 . 0 0  

2 .  T r a n s c r i p t  F, c o u r t  r e p o r t e r  7 6 0 . 0 0  

T o t a l  i t e m i z e d  c o s t s  . . . . $ 1 5 1 0 . 1 0  

I t  i s  a p p a r e n t  t h a t  o t h e r  c o s t s  h a v e  o r  may b e  i n c u r r e d .  

I t  i s  recommended t h a t  a l l  s u c h  c o s t s  and  e x p e n s e s  t o g e t h e r  

w i t h  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  i t e m i z e d  c o s t s  b e  c h a r g e d  t o  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t  

a n d  t h a t  i n t e r e s t  a t  t h e  s t a t u t o r y  r a t e  s h a l l  a c c r u e  a n d  b e  

p a y a b l e  b e g i n n i n g  3 0  d a y s  a f t e r  t .he judgment  i n  t h i s  c a s e  

becomes f i n a l  u n l e s s  a  w a i v e r  i s  g r a n t e d  by t h e  Board  o f  

G o v e r n o r s  o f  The F l o r i d a  B a r .  

DATED t h i s  1 d a y  o f  O c t o b e r ,  1 9 8 7 .  -- 


